

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
CURTIS SCOTT,

Petitioner,

v.

ROBERT A. McDONALD,
SECRETARY OF VETERANS AFFAIRS,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Federal Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF FOR AMICUS CURIAE NATIONAL
ORGANIZATION OF VETERANS ADVOCATES, INC.
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

DANIEL SMITH
BOSLEY AND BRATCH
1300 South Fort
Harrison Avenue
Second Level
Clearwater, Florida 33756
(727) 400-6965

dsmith@lawyers4veterans.com

KENNETH M. CARPENTER
Counsel of Record
CARPENTER CHARTERED
1525 Southwest Topeka Blvd.
Post Office Box 2099
Topeka, Kansas 66601
(785) 357-5251

carpgh@mindspring.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
National Organization of Veterans Advocates, Inc.*

March 16, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE UNIQUE VA APPEAL PROCESS.....	4
II. SECTION 202 OF TITLE 38 OF THE CODE OF FEDERAL REGULATIONS DOES NOT REQUIRE ISSUE EXHAUS- TION IN THE VETERANS' BENEFITS CONTEXT.....	9
III. THIS COURT HAS DISCOURAGED JUDICIALLY-CREATED IMPEDIMENTS THAT SERVE TO TRAP UNWARY VET- ERAN-CLAIMANTS	12
IV. APPLICATION OF THE ISSUE EXHAUS- TION DOCTRINE IN VETERANS' CASES IS INCONSISTENT WITH BOTH THE SCHEME OF THE VETERANS' BENE- FITS PROGRAM AND THIS COURT'S DECISION IN <i>HENDERSON</i>	14
CONCLUSION.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Heckler v. Day</i> , 467 U.S. 104 (1984).....	14
<i>Henderson v. Shinseki</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1197 (2011).....	3, 12, 13, 14, 15
<i>Henderson v. Shinseki</i> , 589 F.3d 1201 (Fed. Cir. 2009).....	13
<i>Scott v. McDonald</i> , 789 F.3d 1375 (Fed. Cir. 2015).....	1, 2, 3, 14, 15
<i>Shinseki v. Sanders</i> , 556 U.S. 396 (2009).....	14
<i>Sims v. Apfel</i> , 530 U.S. 103 (2000).....	2, 14

STATUTES

38 U.S.C. § 7105	4
38 U.S.C. § 7105(a).....	4, 5
38 U.S.C. § 7105(d)(5).....	7, 8
38 U.S.C. § 7266(a).....	12, 13

REGULATIONS

38 C.F.R. § 19.75.....	5
38 C.F.R. § 19.76.....	5
38 C.F.R. § 20.201.....	5
38 C.F.R. § 20.202.....	12
38 C.F.R. § 20.704(d).....	6, 12
38 C.F.R. § 202.....	2, 9, 10, 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

OTHER

<https://www.law.cornell.edu/wex/pleading> 4

BLACK'S LAW DICTIONARY 1191 (8th ed. 2004)4

VA Form 9 <http://www.va.gov/vaforms/va/pdf/VA9.pdf>.....*passim*

79 Fed. Reg. 57660-57698 (September 25, 2014)5

VA Form 21-0958 <http://www.vba.va.gov/pubs/forms/VBA-21-0958-ARE.pdf>.....5
